

No. 22-0909

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., DEBTOR,

ELEANOR RIGBY, PETITIONER

v.

PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

TEAM NUMBER 5
Counsel for Petitioner.

January 19, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

OPINIONS BELOW.....x

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....x

PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONSx

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 1

 II. PROCEDURAL POSTURE 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT5

 I. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT LACKS AUTHORITY TO CONFIRM PLANS
CONTAINING NON-CONSENSUAL RELEASES OF NON-DEBTOR
LIABILITIES 5

 A. BANKRUPTCY COURTS LACK STATUTORY AUTHORITY OVER NON-CONSENSUAL
RELEASES OF NON-DEBTOR LIABILITIES 5

 1. 11 U.S.C. § 524(e) explicitly restricts the discharge of a non-debtor.5

 a. The plain text of section 524(e) demonstrates Congress’s intent to
unambiguously deny bankruptcy courts the authority to approve
non-consensual third-party releases.6

 b. Congress included a specific exception to section 524(e),
demonstrating its intent to otherwise broadly prohibit
non-consensual non-debtor releases.6

 2. 11 U.S.C. §§ 105(a), 1123(b)(6), and 1123(a)(5) do not provide courts
with residual authority to approve non-consensual third-party releases.7

 a. Section 105(a) does not create substantive rights not permitted by
the Bankruptcy Code.....7

 b. Section 1123(b)(6) prohibits confirmation of a chapter 11 plan that
conflicts with other provisions of the Code.8

 c. Section 1123(a)(5) enumerates means for plan implementation
that solely govern the debtor’s assets.....9

3. The purpose of the Bankruptcy Code compels this Court to prohibit non-consensual third-party releases outside of asbestos cases.9

B. EVEN IF THE PROVISIONS ABOVE APPLY TO NON-DEBTOR LIABILITIES, BANKRUPTCY COURTS NONETHELESS LACK JURISDICTION OVER SUCH LIABILITIES. 10

1. Under 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334, bankruptcy courts cannot exert jurisdiction over non-consensual third-party releases.11

 a. Third-party releases constitute non-core proceedings.11

 b. Because the third-party releases are non-core proceedings, section 157 prohibits bankruptcy courts from entering a final judgment.12

2. The Bankruptcy Court’s confirmation of the Debtor’s Plan exceeds its constitutional constraints under *Stern v. Marshall*.13

 a. Even if third-party claims constitute “core proceedings,” this Bankruptcy Court can only exert jurisdiction under Article III of the Constitution over claims integral to the restructuring of the debtor-creditor relationship.13

 b. The Bankruptcy Court’s confirmation of the Debtor’s Plan, which provided overly broad and categorical third-party releases, exceeded its constitutional authority under *Stern v. Marshall*.14

 c. The Bankruptcy Court exceeded its constitutional authority by failing to prove the presence of “rare and exceptional” circumstances when it confirmed the Plan.15

 i. *The Bankruptcy Court provided no evidence of a “highly unusual and complex nature of the case.”*16

 ii. *The Bankruptcy Court provides no evidence that the non-debtor’s contribution was substantial.*17

 iii. *The Bankruptcy Court did not provide an accurate picture when it asserted there was “overwhelming creditor support.”*17

 d. *In Re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC*. reinforced that exceptional facts and circumstances are not present in Ms. Rigby’s case.18

 i. *The Plan was not subjected to arm’s-length negotiations.*18

 ii. *Strawberry Fields’s contribution to the Plan must reflect a “last and best” offer.*19

 iii. *Permitting Ms. Rigby’s claim to move forward would not undermine the plan’s success.*20

3. Non-consensual third-party releases violate core constitutional principles, namely the right to due process.20

II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT CORPORATE DEBTORS, PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. § 1192 OF CHAPTER 11, SUBCHAPTER V, MAY DISCHARGE THE TYPES OF DEBT ENUMERATED IN SUBPARAGRAPHS (1) THROUGH (19) OF 11 U.S.C. § 523(A)..... 20

A. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SECTION 1192 DICTATES THAT THE DISCHARGE EXCEPTIONS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 523(A) APPLY TO BOTH CORPORATIONS AND INDIVIDUALS..... 21

1. Section 1192 by its plain language applies to both individual and corporate debtors.21

2. Section 1192(2) disallows discharge of the *kinds* of debts enumerated in section 523(a), but does not dictate the kind of debtor subject to such discharge exceptions.....24

 a. The plain language of section 1192(2) compels this Court to hold that the discharge exceptions of section 523(a) apply to corporate debtors.....25

 b. Even if section 1192’s language is unclear, the canons of statutory construction lend support to Ms. Rigby’s interpretation that section 1192(2) applies to corporate debtors.26

 i. *Specific statutory provisions govern over more general statutory provisions*.....27

 ii. *Ms. Rigby’s interpretation of section 1192 makes particular sense when read in conjunction with the entirety of the Bankruptcy Code*.....28

 iii. *Congress was aware that chapter 12 applied to corporate debtors when it drafted subchapter V.*.....29

 iv. *The Debtor’s contention—that reading section 1192 as applying to corporate debtors would be superfluous—is unconvincing and without merit.*.....30

B. THE DEBTOR’S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 1192(2) WILL LEAD TO ABSURD RESULTS 31

C. THE DEBTOR’S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 1192 IS CONTRARY TO THE INTENT OF CONGRESS..... 33

CONCLUSION.....34

APPENDIX A..... - 1 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Andrus v. Glover Const. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980) | 7 |
| <i>Avion Funding, LLC v. GFS Indus., LLC</i> (<i>In re GFS Indus., LLC</i>), 2022 WL 16858009, at *3 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2022)..... | 22, 24, 25, 30 |
| <i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997) | 7, 28 |
| <i>Behrmann v. Nat'l Heritage Found.</i> , 663 F.3d 704 (4th Cir. 2011)..... | 15 |
| <i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) | 30 |
| <i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) | 23, 29 |
| <i>Cantwell-Cleary Co., Inc. v. Cleary Packaging, LLC</i> (<i>In re Cleary Packaging, LLC</i>), 36 F.4th 509 (4th Cir. 2022)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Catt v. RTECH Fabrications, LLC</i> (<i>In re RTECH Fabrications, LLC</i>), 635 B.R. 559 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2021) | 30 |
| <i>Cir. City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) | 9 |
| <i>Class Five Nev. Claimants v. Dow Corning Corp.</i> (<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i>), 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) | 21, 22, 24, 30 |
| <i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) | 28 |
| <i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) | 6, 28 |
| <i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prod. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957) | 27 |
| <i>Gaske v. Satellite Restaurants, Inc. Crabcake Factory USA</i> (<i>In re Satellite Restaurants, Inc. Crabcake Factory USA</i>), 626 B.R. 871 (Bankr. D. Md. 2021)..... | 30 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Gibbons v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 919 F.3d 699 (2d Cir. 2019)..... | 31 |
| <i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012) | 30, 32 |
| <i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000) | 6 |
| <i>Holland as Tr. of United Mine Workers of Am. 1992 Benefit Plan v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D.D.C. 2018), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Holland as Tr. of UMWA 1992 Benefit Plan v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , 947 F.3d 812 (D.C. Cir. 2020) | 31 |
| <i>Holy Trinity Church v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892) | 22, 31 |
| <i>In re A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re Am. Hardwoods, Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 621 (9th Cir. 1989)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004), as amended (Feb. 23, 2005) | 7 |
| <i>In re DeNadai</i> , 259 B.R. 801 (Bankr. D. Mass.) <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>DeNadai v. Preferred Cap. Markets, Inc.</i> , 272 B.R. 21 (D. Mass. 2001)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re Exide Techs.</i> , 544 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2008)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re Lowenschuss</i> , 67 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1995)..... | 7 |
| <i>In re LTL Mgmt., LLC</i> , 637 B.R. 396 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2022)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC.</i> , 575 B.R. 252 (Bankr. D. Del. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 591 B.R. 559 (D. Del. 2018), <i>aff'd sub nom. In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC.</i> , 945 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019)..... | 19 |
| <i>In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC.</i> , 945 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019)..... | 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>In re Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 635 B.R. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)..... | 7, 9, 12, 14 |
| <i>In re Seaside Eng'g & Surveying, Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015)..... | 8, 16 |
| <i>In re SGL Carbon Corp.</i> , 200 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999)..... | 10 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>In re Soileau</i> , 488 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2007)..... | 3 |
| <i>In re Trepetin</i> , 617 B.R. 841 (Bankr. D. Md. 2020)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>In re U.S. Fidelis, Inc.</i> , 481 B.R. 503 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 2012) | 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>In re W. Real Est. Fund, Inc.</i> , 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990)..... | 6 |
| <i>Jennings v. Lapeer Aviation, Inc.</i> (<i>In re Lapeer Aviation, Inc.</i>), 2022 WL 1110072 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. April 13, 2022) | 30 |
| <i>Matter of Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 48 F.4th 419 (5th Cir. 2022)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) | 8, 27 |
| <i>N.L.R.B. v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984) | 23, 29 |
| <i>New Jersey Dep't of Env't Prot., et al. v. Occidental Chem. Corp., et al.</i> (<i>In re Maxus Energy Corp.</i>), 560 B.R. 111 (Bankr. D. Del. 2016) | 11 |
| <i>New Venture P'ship v. JRB Consol.</i> (<i>In re JRB Consol., Inc.</i>), 188 B.R. 373 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1995) | 25, 30 |
| <i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988) | 8 |
| <i>Patterson v. Mahwah Bergen Retail Grp., Inc.</i> , 636 B.R. 641 (E.D. Va. 2022)..... | 13, 14, 15, 20 |
| <i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989) (Kennedy, J, concurring) | 23, 31 |
| <i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012) | 6 |
| <i>Razavi v. Comm'r</i> , 74 F.3d 125 (6th Cir. 1996)..... | 3 |
| <i>Sapphire Dev., LLC v. McKay</i> , 549 B.R. 556 (D. Conn. 2016) | 32 |
| <i>Southwest Ga. Farm Credit, ACA v. Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc.</i> (<i>In re Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc.</i>), 2009 WL 1514671, at *2 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2009) | 30 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Stoll v. Gottlieb</i> , 305 U.S. 165 (1938) | 13 |
| <i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 333 U.S. 18 (1948) | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Energy Res. Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Goldenberg</i> , 168 U.S. 95 (1897) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) | 22 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| U.S. CONST. amend. V | 20 |
|----------------------------|----|

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------------|---------------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 101(41) | 22 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 105(a) | 4, 5, 8 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 109(e) | 23, 28 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5) | 4, 5, 9 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6) | 4, 5, 8, 9 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B) | 33 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(2) | 28 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(6) | 31, 32 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1182 | 22, 29 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1191(b) | 27 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1192 | <i>passim</i> |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1228 | 29 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 523 | 26 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 523(a) | 25, 27, 30 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 524(e) | 4, 5, 6, 9 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 524(g) | 4, 5, 6, 7 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 727(a) | 23, 28 |

| | |
|--------------------------------|-----------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1334..... | 10, 11 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 157..... | 4, 10, 11 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(C) | 13 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(1)..... | 12, 13 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(2)..... | 11 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| Andrew V. Alfano, <i>Plastronics, LTL & the "Texas Two-Step"</i> , 41-NOV. AM. BANKR. INST. J. 24 (Nov. 2022) | 9, 10 |
| Ethan J. Leib & James J. Brudney, <i>The Belt-and-Suspenders Canon</i> , 105 IOWA L. REV. 735 (2020) | 31 |
| H.R. REP. NO. 117-4777..... | 10 |
| Hon. Paul W. Bonapfel, <i>Guide to the Small Business Reorganization Act of 2019</i> (2020) (updated 2022) | 28, 29, 32 |
| Luke Sperduto, <i>Three and A Half Rules for Tort Claims in (and Out of) Chapter 11</i> , 95 AM. BANKR. L.J. 127 (2021)..... | 33 |
| Michael C. Blackmon, <i>Revising the Debt Limit for "Small Business Debtors": The Legislative Half-Measure of the Small Business Reorganization Act</i> , 14 BROOK. J. CORP. FIN. & COM. L. 339 (2020) | 24, 29, 33, 34 |
| Ronald W. Goss, <i>Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code: An Overview for the General Practitioner</i> , UTAH B.J., May 1991, at 8 | 24 |
| Samir D. Parikh, <i>Mass Exploitation</i> , 170 U. PA. L. REV. ONLINE 53 (2022)..... | 10 |
| Theresa J. Pulley Radwan, <i>No Harm, No Foul: Calculation of Nondischargeable Damages in Transactions Tainted by Fraud</i> , 58 SMU L. REV. 1385 (2005)..... | 32 |
| William L. Norton III & James B. Bailey, <i>The Pros and Cons of the Small Business Reorganization Act of 2019</i> , 36 EMORY BANKR. DEV. J. 383 (2020) | 33 |
| William L. Norton III, <i>§ 107:20. Subchapter V discharge</i> , 5 NORTON BANKR. L. & PRAC. 3D § 107:20 (Jan. 2023) | 23, 33 |

DICTIONARIES

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Kind</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY ONLINE | 26 |
